The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
Yideesk4qd i Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Office of the Speaker
Navajo Nation Council
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
February 2, 2024

unopposed candidates shall be appointed pursuant to provisions
of 11 N.N.C. § 25.
SECTION FOUR. CODIFICATION
Page 3 of 5
CJA-09-24
The amendments approved herein shall be codified by the Office of
Legislative Counsel. The Office of Legislative Counsel shall
arrange for the incorporation of all such provisions in the next
codification of the Navajo Nation Code.
SECTION FIVE. SAVINGS CLAUSE
If any portion of the amendments approved herein is determined
invalid by the Navajo Supreme Court, or by a District Court of the
Navajo Nation without appeal to the Navajo Supreme Court, the
remainder of the amendments shall remain the law of the Navajo
Nation.
SECTION SIX. EFFECTIVE DATE
The provisions of the amendments approved herein shall become
effective in accordance with 2 N.N.C § 221 (B). The amendments,
upon approval, shall be deemed immediately applicable as to
vacancies currently existing with single-unopposed candidates for
special elections.
SECTION SEVEN. DIRECTIVE
The Navajo Nation Council hereby directs the Elections
Administration to work with the Office of the Speaker to develop
a plan of action to create educational material on the election
process and to develop a budget to distribute this information
across all 110 chapters.
CERTIFICATION
I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25 th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 13 in Favor,
and 01 Opposed, on this 24 th day of January 2024.
C S2c:S·J
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25 th Navajo Nation Council
'/2..0i/zo2.L1
Motion: Honorable Amber Kanazbah Crotty
Second: Honorable Vince R. James
Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting
Page 4 of 5
Date
ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:
1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 100 C) (10), on this
2- day of !>"'---'....______ , 2024.
Buu
2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) (11), on this ____ day
of __________ , 2024 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.
Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation
Page 5 of 5
CJA-09-24
4"' --
RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO BOARD OF ELECTION SUPERVISORS
BOESD-55-23
EXHIBIT